MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: February 1, 2011

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez Agenda Item No. 8(K)(1)(A)
) and Membe d of County Commissioners !

County Ma:

Subject: Resolution Amending the Multi-Year Action Plans to Reprogram CDBG, HOME and
Rental Rehabilitation Funds and Allocate Additional FY 2010 ESG Funds Received from
US HUD

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) authorize the Mayor or the Mayor’s
designee to amend the FY 1998, FY 2002, FY 2003 and FY 2005 through 2010 Action Plans to
recapture and reallocate $1,685,990.11 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG),
$3,501,176.73 in Home Investment Partnerships Program (HOME), and $1,000,000 in Rental
Rehabilitation (RR) funds.

It is also recommended that the proposed amendment to the FY 2010 Action Plan allocate $28,237 of
additional FY 2010 Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) funds received from the US Department of Housing
and Urban Development (US HUD) above the originally budgeted amount in the FY 2010 Action Plan.
All the recommendations for recapture and reallocation are detailed in Exhibit 1.

SCOPE

Exhibit 1 includes information on the Commission District for each project recommended for funding
through CDBG, HOME, RR, and ESG funds. The benefits from certain projects may affect more than
one Commission District and in some cases may be Countywide.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

Approval of this Resolution will not have a fiscal impact on the County. This item reallocates federal
CDBG, HOME, and RR funds to eligible activities, and allocates an additional $28,237 received from US
HUD to Camillus House for the operation of the Beckham Hall facility.

CDBG, HOME, and RR funds are being recaptured and reallocated to public facilities, economic
development and housing activities that serve the Neighborhood Strategy Revitalization Areas (NRSAs)
and other eligible geographic areas throughout Miami-Dade County. The allocation of these funds to
activities that have the capacity to achieve their intended goals and objectives within appropriate
timeframes reduces the County’s risk of having CDBG and HOME funds de-obligated by the federal
government.

The ESG funds recommended for allocation represent $28,237 in additional funding awarded to the
County above the $760.589 that was estimated in the 2010 Action Plan.

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING

The Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) monitors all activities funded through
CDBG, HOME, RR, and ESG. Through the review of quarterly progress reports and monitoring by
project managers, DHCD will monitor these projects to ensure compliance with federal guidelines and
County policies.




Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page No. 2

BACKGROUND
Activities funded in FY 2010 and prior years are monitored throughout the course of the year to ensure

compliance with federal regulations and that the activities are making progress towards accomplishing
their respective national objective. Based on staff's review, it is recommended that the BCC approve
the recapture and reailocation of $1,685,990.11 in CDBG, $3,501,176.73 in HOME and $1,000,000 in

RR funds.

Additionally, Miami-Dade County estimated that it would receive $760,589 in ESG funds in the FY 2010
Action Plan; however, US HUD's actual ESG award to the County was $788,826, or $28,237 higher
than the estimated amount. This item also seeks to allocate the additional ESG amount.

DHCD recommends the recapture and reailocation of CDBG, HOME and RR as appropriate, from
activities that: 1) are unable to meet the national objectives; 2) are completed and have unexpended
balances; 3) have expired contracts; or 4) are HOME supported projects that will not be able to meet US
HUD's requirement of initiating expenditures within one year after receiving the funding award. The item
also reallocates these funds to eligible activities that: 1) were not fully funded through the Request for
Application (RFA) process, 2) have demonstrated an existing funding gap, 3) are eligible for funds under
the “Finish What We Started” policy approved by the BCC; or 4) represent high priority public facility
improvements or activities in the NRSAs or Eligible Block Groups.

Most of the entities recommended for funding have successfully delivered the products and/or services
as specified in their contractual agreements with DHCD.

CDBG ($1,685,990.11)

The total amount of CDBG funds recommended for recapture is $1,685,990.11 from 50 activities in
1998, 2002, 2003, and 2005 through 2010 Action Plans. Most of those activities have been completed
and the unexpended balances must be recaptured as part of the US HUD required close-out process.
Additionally, funds are being recaptured from agencies with activities that are no longer feasible or have
not been able to spend their funds in a timely manner. As such, it is recommended that the recaptured
CDBG funds be reprogrammed to the activities described below. It is important to note that 48 percent
of the reallocated CDBG funds will directly benefit the residents of the NRSAs.

1. City of North Miarmi Beach - NE 172 Street Roadway/Infrastructure Project ($350,000)
The City of North Miami Beach is a participating municipality in the County’s CDBG entitiement
program. Funds will be used to construct a new drainage system and roadway improvements on NE
172 Street from NE 23 Avenue to West Dixie Highway. These funds will address an existing funding
gap for this project under the Finish What We Started policy.

2. City of Opa-locka - Seqgal Park Rehabilitation, Helen Miller Center ($18,179)
This is an activity in the Opa-locka NRSA. Funds will be used to rehabilitate the Helen Miller Center
located in Segal Park. This allocation will fully address the project’s funding gap.

3. Neighbors and Neighbors Association, Inc. - Technical Assistance Program ($100,000)
This activity will support businesses in multiple NRSAs. Funds will be used to provide direct
technical assistance to a minimum of 50 Mom and Pop businesses in the NRSAs and will create
three jobs for low- to moderate-income residents.

4. South Florida Puerto Rican Chamber of Commerce, Inc - Micro Loan/Technical Assistance ($50,000)
This activity will serve businesses in multiple NRSAs. Funds will be used to provide micro loan and
technical assistance to businesses in the NRSAs and will create two low to moderate income jobs
and fully fund the agency’s funding request for FY 2010.




Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez o
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page No. 3

Department of Housing and Community Development - West Litter River Right-of-Way and Landscaping

Improvements, Phase Il and lif ($190,358.14)
This is an activity in the West Little River NRSA. Funds will be used to continue street and

landscape improvements on NW 88 Street from NW 12 Avenue to NW 14 Avenue.,

Department of Human Services (DHS) - Repair and Renovate Human Services Facilities ($249,036)
Additional funds are being provided to address asbestos problems identified at the Department of
Human Services’ Miami Gardens Neighborhood Service Center.

Park and Recreation Department - Country Club of Miami Park Improvements ($200.000)

The FY 2010 Action Plan includes $200,000 in CDBG funding for the Amelia Earhart Park.
However, staff later determined that this activity would not meet a national objective. As such, it is
recommended that funds be transferred to the Country Club of Miami Park, which is administered by
the Park and Recreation Department, for walkway and lighting improvements.

Department of Planning and Zoning - Mc Farlane House ($85,000)

The FY 2010 Action Plan includes $85,000 in CDBG funding for the Historic Preservation
Mindermann House and the Historic Preservation Cauley Square activities. However, at the request
of the Department of Planning and Zoning, these funds are being recommended for recapture and
reaflocation to the Historic Preservation McFarlane House activity to complete the project. The
McFarlane House project includes the preservation and rehabilitation of a historically designated
single-family house in Coral Gables.

Community Action Agency - Residential Rehabilitation Program ($443,416.97)

This activity will serve residents in multiple NRSAs. The additional funds will provide affordable
housing residential rehabilitation for low- to moderate-income households in the NRSAs, with a
focus on residential energy conservation.

HOME and RR ($4,501,176.73)

A total of $3,501,176.73 in HOME funds and $1 million in RR funds is recommended for recapture and
reallocation. Most of the agencies identified have activities that are no longer feasible or the agencies
have not been able to expend funds in a timely manner. As such, it is recommended that these
recaptured funds be reprogrammed to the activities described below:

1.

City of Hialeah Gardens - Samari Lakes East Condominiums Health and Safely Improvements ($250,000)
This is an existing rehabilitation activity comprised of 29 housing units. The recommended allocation
will cover the rehabilitation of 13 additional housing units for qualified low to moderate income
households, bringing the total number of rehabilitated units to 42.

Shepherd's Court, LLC, - Shepherd's Court Permanent Housing ($388,240)

At the written request of Camillus House, LLC, HOME funds for the Camillus New Permanent
Housing project are being recaptured and reallocated to Shepherd’s Court, LLC, an entity created by
Camillus House to develop and operate the permanent housing development. Camillus House also
requested that the name of the activity be changed to Shepherd’s Court Permanent Housing. The
project will consist of 80 efficiency units of permanent housing for single homeless adults and is part
of the New Camiillus House Center, a larger behavioral treatment facility located at 1603 - 27 NE 7th
Avenue.

Magnolia North Apartments ($2,000.000)

As approved by the BCC on November 3, 2010, through Resolution R-1102-10, funds are
recommended for reallocation to the Opa-locka CDC for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a 30-
unit multi-family apartment building, located at 15050 Duval Street and 2060 and 2070 Lincoln
Avenue in the Opa-locka Triangle area, recently renamed Magnolia North. The total project is
currently estimated to cost $4 million, and the $2 million under this item will cover the remaining
funding gap. The rehabilitation will result in the availability of 30 affordable rental housing units for
low to moderate income residents of Opa-locka.

3



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page No. 4

4. Department of Housing and Community Development ($1,862,936.73)
It is recommended that DHCD be awarded $892,936.73 in HOME funds and $1 million in RR funds
to rehabilitate/upgrade three of the nine Section 8 New Construction sites owned by the County.
These sites, representing a total of 112 units, are located in Goulds (48 units), Wynwood (40 units)
and Coconut Grove (24 units). The work includes installation of heating, ventilation and air
conditioning (HVAC) systems at two of the three properties and pressure washing and painting of all
three properties. The properties are managed by a private firm which will oversee the work.

ESG ($28,327)

It is recommended that the additional $28,237 of FY 2010 ESG funds be allocated to Camillus House to
operate the County’s Beckham Hall facility. Beckham Hall provides temporary shelter and other services
to 400 homeless individuals.

Attachment

I,

Assistant to }J(é County Manager




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: February 1, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM:

R. A. Cuevas, Jr. C SUBJECT: Agenda ltem No. 8(K) (1) (a)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s )
3/8’s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

5



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (A)
Veto 2-1-11

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO AMEND THE FY 1998,
FY 2002, FY 2003, AND FY 2005 THROUGH FY 2010 ACTION PLANS TO
REFLECT THE REALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF §$1,685,990.11,
HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME) FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT
OF $3,501,176.73, RENTAL REHABILITATION (RR) FUNDS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,000,0000b, AND THE ALLOCATION OF EMERGENCY
SHELTER GRANT (ESG) FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $28,237, AS
INDICATED IN EXHIBIT A; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR MAYOR’S
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ALL CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS AND
AMENDMENTS NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE ABOVE PROGRAMS,
AND TO SHIFT FUNDS AND FUNDING SOURCES AWARDED TO A
PROJECT TO ANY NEW ENTITIES CREATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CARRYING OUT A PROJECT NECESSARY TO FULFILL THE
OBJECTIVES OF THE ABOVE PROGRAMS; AND AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR OR MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE THE CANCELLATION
PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board authorizes
the Mayor or Mayor’s designee to amend the FY 1998, FY 2002, FY 2003, and FY 2005 through
FY 2010 Action Plans to reflect the reallocation of $1,685,990.11 in Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG), $3,501,176.73 of Home Investment Partnerships (HOME), $1,000,000 of
Rental Rehabilitation (RR), and the allocation of $28,237 in Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG)
funds, as indicated in Exhibit 1 and further authorizes the Mayor or Mayor’s designee to execute
such contracts, agreements and amendments, as are required, following approval by the County

Attorney’s Office and subject to proper execution by the parties; to shift funds and funding

L



Agenda Item No. 8(K)(1)(A)
Page No. 2

sources awarded to a project to any new entities created for the purpose of carrying out a project
necessary to fulfill the objectives of the above programs; and to exercise the cancellation
provisions contained therein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Jose "Pepe" Diaz Carlos A. Gimenez
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Natacha Seijas Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 1" day
of February, 2011. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney 3s
to form and legal sufﬁciency.m/

Shannon D. Summerset



€LY apImMAILNOD uoleAsiuIWpPY 1oddng uoieAIasaId JLI0ISIH Suiuoz pue Sujuued jo uauniedag apeg-iwelN 69LY 60080 | €2
08'vST- apIMAIUN0) UOIIBAIISAUG DNI0ISIH $¥90]8 2]Q131|3 PUB SYSYN JO ASAING UORRAIISBIG JLIOISIH 8ujuoz pue Sujuueld Jo Juawliedaq apeg-1weln 819y 809800 | 22
6S'LEZ- T 1984 21|gnd 133u3) 1elg peay umoug eyaydo Aouasy uondy Ayunwwo) apeg-iweyn|  ovse S098a0 | 12
96°0L8'6- apimAuno) 3J1AI35 21gNd wesdoud 1043u0) Juapoy| [ylleaH jo 3dag epuold] Juawiledaq yijesH apeq (el [4:747 609800 0c
$6'695'T- 3pimAuno) a2nsas 21and uep uopeziunwiw | [Y3(e3H 0 3d3q epuoy] Juawssedaq YeaH 3peq weInN| 1oLy 60980 | 61
5.8 S Juisnoy (98a2) 8uyasuno) Suisnon| su) ‘uoies0d03 JuBWAOI3AIQ AUNWIWIOD YIBSE IWelN 809 809802 | 81T
LY'S65'8T- € 1U3WdojaAaQ 1Wouod3 3due3sissy [e21UYI3 L pue Jojeqnou| ssauisng | uonesodio) Juawdojaaad J|wouod3 Bury JBYInT uilew 09Ly 6099Q0 | LT
YT L6015 £ UBWAO[IAIQ INWOU03 3DUBISISSY [BIIUYI3L pUB JoJBqnOU| SS3UIsNg|  Uonelodlo) Juawdo|aaaq d1uouoa] Jury Jayiny uniew 98vy £098Q2 | 91
00052 £ J31U3D AJUNWWOY 3JOYSYIION JO UORINAISUDD Pue qeyay U] ‘UoeIOsSY Ajunwiwo) ¥OdS ‘3 sawer OL1E 09800 | ST
$0°0- € (s3uswancidu jeaided) Ja3uad pooyI0qySIaN 1335 WIv6 '2U] ‘UoReOSSY AjunuWwo) 130IS '3 sawer 9881 869800 149
18'859- apimAluno) uonensiuwIpY 3ARERIU| YDE1ING PUB UOREINPI BUISNOH Jle 2u) '20uB||a0x3 104 1af0.g saRIUNLIOAAQ BuisnoH] 5Ly 6098G> ) €1
2686 €1 1UBWAO[2ASQ NWOL0I3 20URISISSY [B21UYIIL PUE J018qNIU| $SAUISNg QuliuawdoAdg 3peg-yealel| 509y 809807 | 71
00'8TT- 3pimAzuno) a1A135 211qnd Surutes) pue JuswAoduw3 sdsoD adinas el Jajeasn| 9/t 609800 | 11
£6°L9L'T- T uawdoj@aag d1wouod3 Jur] ssauisng EPLIO[4 YINOS jO uonesodio) Juawdojanaq asudiajug LSLY 60984 oT
19°086'2- z juawdolaAaq djwouod3 20UBISISSY [21UYID ] JUIWAO[AAIQ WU dJo) Juauwidojaaag Alunwwo) Nweuiq Ly 609802 | 6
20°0- 1 JuawWdo(@Aaq Jw0u0d3 weio.d uoneJOISIY dpEde] suapJeo nwein jo AD| zz8€ s098ad | 8
5§5'250°s 6 Juisnoy (9802) 1A 3seyd sage|)IA A epuoyd U] “J23U3) JayJomuied-oulsaduwed 03ua) £59v 809800 | ¢
06'€82°T- 6 $31j19ed d1gnd jooy padeweq auedluny Jajua) pooysoqydaN U} 193uB) JayJomuwiey-oulsadued 0.1u3) S6SY 809802 9
00°866't- wawdoPAag Nuou0d3 1uawdo[@Aa( Ss3uISNg 40 pung uRoY BuiAjOADY “Juj ‘pung ueoT jodewed SSLy 609802 S
UeSISSY
v6'9v9'Zy- SRLSIQ-RINN juawdojsAa@ JWoUod] [e31ULP3 . pUE $S3UISNG 10} 19387 oI d arisen| it ‘uoneiodso) Juawdo|anag Adojouyday pue ssauisng ¥65Y 809800 14
SS'€89- 3 JawdoRAsg 1WOU03] adueysIssy Jealuyra) U PUIN dWES B jo sIBYIoIE]  ESLY 600800 | €
aduey)

96'€96't- apimAIuno) 1udwWdo@AaQg J1WOoU0d3 JJUBISISSY [eDIUYDR L 104 1001 / 3] ‘UOHIE0) JUAWACPAIG IIWIOUOST LY 112" 1098a) 4
e Y8 L~ SPLISIO-BINN JuawdoaAaQ J1wouod3 3JUelsIssY [ed1uyYd3L -03 Adssaatun Adseg 2ul‘Assanun Aueg ey 609800 !

un ﬂ:wwﬂw“ wsIa AioFares awen Aanoy fausdy|  #sial EHMM w | *

spun4 9gq@o 40 a4nidedrsy papuawioday

{Dgaq)) uean ¥dojg Juawdojanag Ajunwiwo)
suejd UoldY 0TOZ Ad Y3noayi S00Z Ad Pue ‘€00Z Ad ‘200T Ad  866T A4 Ayl 01 Juawpuawy pasodoid T UqIYx3




- “3U} "Y3INYD ISIPOYIBIN PAIIUN JO SBLISILIN
L0'L8S°S SPISIg-BINA 1uawdojanaq 21wouod3 IWBIA S3assV UBGIN 1WBYA) V/N/4 “2U} ‘SBLASIUIA UBGAM EPLIO[4 YINOS viLYy 6098020 FA4
/598711 € Juawdo|aAsQ J1Wwouod3 weJ80.d 3IURISISSY [EINUYDIL UBOJOUIN|  IU] “DIIIWWO) JO 13QLUBYD UEDIY 011N BPLIO[4 YINOS 9E9Y 809802 9t
8T'0ESC € 1uaWwdo|aAaQ dIWouo33 WeJS0.44 SIUBISISSY {EIIULIDL UBOIODIW]  *IU] ‘DI13WIWOD JO JIGUWEYD UedlY OHAN EPUIO|S YINOoS SLLY 60980 Sy
00°000'SZ- 6 judwdojanaq Jmouod3 weldold Uoiieas) qor SUIUOHIPUOD Jiy PEQ YINOS Ju] ‘uonesadlysy puy SuluonIpUO) Jiy 3pRQ YINOS 8Ly 609802 vy
S6'666'61- 6 JUaWdO[IA3(Q JNWOU0I] we.Boug UoReaI) qof SuluonIpuo) Ay Ipea yinos su) ‘uonesadlyay puy Sujuonipuo) Jiy 3peq Yinos SE9Y 809800 | €
08'vpL'T- 6 sanjided 3and J33u3) 3y Ajlwes Igs syay puowydly Jo 242 285 868¢ $09802 ta4
00001 2- £7 wawdojaAsg 31wouod] 2JURISISSY |Ed1UYdd )| dU| ‘sawoH JNO/ad1A19S Alsadold pue ssauisng SAW|OH 'Y YESY 8098400 k84
8L'E9ET- € lland uawanoldw) Ay|oey 3Jed puyd S3UQ MmN INQ BQP dUf 3JE) P)IYD RO 08vy £09802 ov
00'005°25- z Buisnon sluawyedy 3381131 MBIAISIM D010 D71 ‘99IIBL MBINISEM DADT0 TE9Y 809807 | 6€
59°LL6'VT9- Z Suisnoy sjuaWIIedY 9IBII3 ] MBIAISIM DAD10 Ju} ‘uonelsodior juawdojaaag Ajlunwwio) exool-edo 6ISY 109802 8¢

i wawdojaaaq d1wouod I55Y-LAL vown
S50 ! 1313 2t E -QOr(VIAD) ssauasemy/Sunaxyiely Alunwiwo) apeg YION 1paJ) |esapad jJuawdoaaag Alunwwo) apeg YUON ELLY £098d) LE
26'22L'Sh- wawanosdw) (e3ide) leacway 1yjes9 aoueridwio) pooysoqudian pue duipjing apeg-lwein TLLY 609840 9€
220~ apimAIUND) Suisnoy 32UB3ISISSY JIANGRIWOH av1a/aido epeq-iwenn €08t 600802 | S€
TL8Y9T8- 4 1e41qnd SIU3WIACIAW] MOY J3AIY BRI "M an g3s0 apeq-iwemw 09st 609802 Ve
ST'88Y'09- 4 sales 21qnd 2-Al Yd stuawanoidwj Suidesspuel pue ABm-j0-1481Y ¥1M an apeg-iwetn 09Sy £09802 €€
S9'€6T7 v~ 4 e421qnd 8-AI B an q3do apeq-lweln T9pE 909800 [43

’ ’ V-Al Ud siuawaroidw) Suidesspuey pue ABM-j0-3U8y HIm T
S Al PuUB il ~

[4T4: ¥4 4 12eJ311qnd yd sjuawanosdwi 133135 PUB SABMBALIQ 28AH 811N I53M dn gado apeg-lweln 9¢€ £09802 1€
vO'ETT T- apimAiuno) Ju3wdoiaAaq dIwou0d3 024335 s,Apny Q3 Q320 3peq-weln 74:14 800800 0E
6t°'0- apmAIuno) 3w do[aAag Jwouoda SI2MO UMET 3dUlid Q3 Q3D0 apeq-lwelw 4:727 909800 | 62
S8'SIY'ST- apimAluno) juawdolaaag Jwouod] I9jIBIN ANUAAY YIS J3 4300 apeqg-lweln i 344 909800 82
60°679° apmAlune) SaAIRS J|qNd S3UILIT) 13341 01 SIANBULRIY JUBWILAL | $32IAI9S UBWINK Speq-lWeln L9y 609802 Vx4
00°000°00Z- €1 sjuaWanoIdw] JJed Heyses efjawy juswyredag LONeaN3Y pue Yied apeq-lwely 006V 015802 9T
00°000°06- 6 UOIIEAIBS3Id JOISIH aJenbs Aajne) - UORBAISAIG J1103SIH Suiuoy pue Jujuue|d Jo Juawpedaq apeq-lweln V/N 019842 14
00°000°SE- L uo1BAIFSAI ILIOISIH 3SNOH UUBWIBPULA - UORBAIBSSId D1I0ISIH fujuoz pue Sujuue|d jo Juawpedaq apeqg-iweln v/N 0T98aQD v

painidessy M4 A108 aweN AJARD! Asualy
3q 03 Junowy wsia 0d3ie) N AIARIY 3 # SIa1 Jeap #

{panuiuod) spung 9gQgo §o 2amdeday papuswIWIoIYy




spund 980> Jo uo

[tT'066'589'1 [E30L
L6'9TV'EVY SPISIG-RINN SuisnoH 3uisnoy ajgepioyy Aouady uopdy Aunwiwo) apeq-lwein [o]:33 019802 6
00°000°0S SLISIg-RINA WawWdo|aAaQ JWouod3 3DUBISISSY [BIIUYID L /UROT 0IIN 13quiey) uedly oxangd epLio]4 Yinog 558b 01980 8
. f Quelied JN i
00°000'S8 L UOIBAJIS3Ud JNOISIH - UORBAJASAI4 3110ISIH Jujuoz pue Buiuue|d jo Juswpedaq speg-lwen QasL [1)457:[¢ ] L
E d
00°000°002 €1 De421|1qnd SuaanoIdul wauniedaq uonea.day pue yied apeg-iweln agL 019802 9
Bunysn pue Aemjjem - Y1ed jweiN 40 gn) Azunod
aent Ajoey
00°9€0°6%T T sanloed dnqnd $93IAIBS UBLUNY SUBP.IES 1WA 31EAOUSY pUe Jieday S3VIAIIS UBWINK JO JU3WRAEDQ Bpeg-IWeIW 85y 609802 S
SNUIA
YT'8SE'06T z sanded sland 03 3NU3AY 7T MN W0J4193.35 88 MN 3pnjul 24__””““”—_4_ wauidoarag aslL 019842 v
aseyd ‘sjuawanosdwi Suideaspueq pue Aepr-30-3ud1h ¥IM Ajiunuiwe) pue BuisnoH 40 Juauiedag 3peg-iuei
00'000'00T SPISIg-RINW Juswdolsaaq J1wouod3 BJUEISISSY [BDIUYID] uoneossy s1oqydaN pue sioqysieN (1R 0198402 €
00'641'8T 1 133u3) J3|(IW UB|3H - uoleNjIqeyay yJed (edag exdoj-edQ jo Aud Lezy 409902 4
o AemySIH aIXIQ 153 03 3NUIAY £7
00°000°0s¢ 14 3N wouj - 1280014 aumannsesyu/Aempeoy 199135 PUZLT IN Uoe3g IWEIN YUON jo AD S88Y 6094902 T
paiedo|y
2q 03 Junowy Puisig ho3aey aweN Auapoy Aualy|  #siql 1eap 8

13E20]|E3Y PapPUdIWWO

1T1°066'989'1- |ejol
B6'TLL'SPT- apmAunod wawdojaAaQ d1uI0u0d3 pung ueo) Suinjonsy 03 Q300 apeg-iwenn| €581 860807 | 05
0708295 apImAIUNO) JudwdolaAsq Jiwouo0d3 weid04d 10]id $IIIAIDS JUIWIIE|d g Buiules} gor 2yL “oul ‘sadlAlag U uel) JudwAojduwg s,uesatan 6E9Y 809802 (34
LL°T80TT- 3 8uisnoy (980D) siuawedy 4 sedng Su) lWenN Ja3eauD Jo andea uequn] 7Lz 809800 | 8y
painiydeday u Aio3 R s
2q 03 Junowy Plaisig 033183 SWiEeN AuARdY uady|  #sial Jeaj 4

(panunuod) spung ngQo jo 2an3dedray papuawiodray

10



849 03 Junowy

spung Yy 40 uo

13820||E3Y PIpUIWIWIO

000°000°TS jelolL
§3}IS UD/IONIISUO) M3N 8 U0IIRS 60 € Ul uawdolanaq
‘000" A Suisno
000'000'1$ 6L ISNOH SHUN ZTT 4O UONEY|IGRYDY - IUdWABeURA 1358y Buisnoy Ajunwwoy) pue SuisnoH §o Juawiedaq sapeg-lweln vIN BOwY i
23820
paieaciiv P8Iq Aodajen JweN AjARYY Adualdy

spund Yy jo ainideday papuatuiwiodray

000°000°TS- jejoy
000°000°T$- [4 duisnoy SIUSWLIedY 9IBLII] MIINISIM U} ‘UCHEI0dI0) WIWHOARQ AJUNWWO) BX0)-ed0 v/N 204Y 1
painydesay
aq 03 sunowy »lisia Aogazed aweN AjjAndY Aduasy

(¥¥) uoneyyiqeyay |eusy

ey rs -
€L°9LT°T0SE |elol
ot o $31IS UOIDNIISUOD MBN 8 UONIBS 6 40 € UI (@oHQ) 0T %2 60
uisno
E£L°'9E6'798 6°LE ISNOH S)UN ZTT 4O UONEYIGeyay - Juawadeuey 1assy Suisnoy Juawdolanag Azjunwwo?) pue Juisnoy jo Juawiedaq VIN ‘80 ‘903WOH v
AAnAN” (Ayiuvewny Joj jeyiqen g "dso) Juswdolaneg 603WOH
00°000°000 Juisno sjuawin.edy Yo ejjoude
0°000°0002 1 H V UHON BUOUEW) 4 inwwioy expoj-edo) 971 ‘Siuawiiedy Lo eyousen 8L B LOIWOH | ©
00'0p2'88E £ 8u|snoy 8u)snoH Juauewad 1NoJ s,piaydays O ‘uno) s,piaydays 8Y9Y 803WOH [4
0000005 quisno syuawanosduy
¢ a SMOH A194ES 73 )|EIH SWNILILIOPLO) ISET SaYET lJewes suapie yeafeH 30 A VIN L03WOH T
pae20iy
2q 03 Junowy piisia Aiodaze) aweN Ay Adusdy #sial FLTYY #
P O O uolelo||ea P U3 0J3Y
€4°9LT'T0S €- jeyol
29205865~ 1 JuisnoH sudpIen yled moquiey uonesodio) Juawdojaasg Ajunwwio?) exdol-edg 6bSt S0INOH 6
00°£29'S01- apimAIuno) uoneiisiviwpy M3IIABY [BJUBWILONAUT - Z'31d OW 8uiuoz pue 3ujuue|d yo Juswiedag speq-lweln (615144 LOIWOH 8
00°000°0S- € 3uisnoy (OQHD FNOH) sWniUIWOopUO] (1] UipJer BlfIA "2u) ‘uojieldossy BuisnoH e 3N T8y 603IWOH L
11'6V8'€07- € guisnoy SWMURLOPUO) (|| UIPIEf BJjIIA “2U| ‘uof1e1I0ssy FuISNOH 1eH I[N LTSy 903NO0H 9
00°000°0SZ'T- 6 3uisnoy 1de) BjiA - diysiaumoawoy Apisqns daag Auoyqny adueuyy duisnoy apeq-jwe|n 895V LOIWOH S
00'TSE‘66L- 4 8uisnoH sjuawledy 23e213 L MAIAISSM DQD10 J71 ‘adedIaL M3IAISBM QD10 j2:°) 4 603WOH 14
s ract Q300 3peq-1WelN e/y/)
- apmAIuNo Buisno
00°£8S'SE: prmAIuno) 1SNOH (lgav) asuessissy JuswAedumoq weaig uedlswy Juswdo(aAag AYUNWWI) pUE UISNOH 40 jusLLIeda] V/N 603NWOH | €
00°0vZ'88€- € Suisnoy SuISnoH JUBUBLLIAd M3N S "Juf ‘3sNOH snjjiwe) 8v9y 803WOH [4
00°0£6°69- € BuisnoH S|EIUSY B]QEPIOYY SBI[IA BI|IASUMOIG pawy 3||iasumolg 9z8Y 60IWOH | T
paimydesay , tood
aq 03 Junowy PUIsIa odaied aweN AyARdy Aouady #siat Jeaj #

spund4 JINOH 0 aanideday papusatoday

(3IINOH) weiBold diysiaulied Juawilsanu] aWoH

{4



3q 03 Junowy

1€2'825 JE36]1
LET'BTS apimA3uno) Suisnoy 1RuS "JUf 'BSNOH sN{fiue) 68y 0TOS3 T
i ’ Aouadiaw3 [leH weyydag - Juels Jay)eys Aduadiawg )
pajedo|)y Puisig Aodazer aweN Apanay Aouasdy #s1a1 Jeap #

SpUNd HS3 0 UONNGLISIPaY PIPUBLILIO

3q o} Junowy

LET'BTS- |ejo0]
“ apIMAIUNG, Juis 3UBWIAD[ASQ AUNWLIO) Uo1ReIO 2uo1!
LET'BTS- P! 2 uIsnoy pue SUISNOH 40 JuBWILIEd3q AJUNO) 3PEG-IWEIN 11B00jjY 953 [2UOKIPPY OTOZ Ad 268y 019S3 T
33850
pajedollv »sIa Aio3aye) AuweN AjAldY Asualdy #sial Jeajp #

paledo||y aq 03 spund 953 JO saxnos
(9s3) 3uein 193jays Aduadiawg




